LUNAR DUST SIMULANT PARTICLE ADHESION
ON COPOLYIMIDE ALKYL ETHERS
Christopher J. Wohl,1,* Leanna L. Foster,2 Dawson E. Connell,2 William T. Kim,2 Denizhan Yavas, 3
Ashraf Bastawros, 3 and John W. Connell1
1NASA Langley Research Center, Hampton, VA 23681
2NASA Langley Research Summer Scholars, NASA Langley Research Center, Hampton, VA 23681
3 Department of Aerospace Engineering, Iowa State University, Ames, IA 50011

Table 1. Copolyimide alkyl ether compositions.  All compositions included s-BPDA, 4,4’-ODA, and
1 wt% of the alkyl ether.
Polyfox
Oligomer
Molecular
Weight
Number of F
Atoms per
Oligomer
Tensile
Modulus,
MPa A
PI
Control
-- -- -- 3590±110 80±2
PIAEF18 PF636 1310 18 3230±50 108±4
PIAEF30 PF656 1530 30 3190±110 94±4
PIAEF30B PF154N 3200 30 3010±60 95±2
PIAEF40 PF7002 1640 40 3510±70 98±2
PIAEF60 PF6320 4740 60 3440±70 91±2
Lunar  Dust  Simulant  Adhesion  Determination.  Adhesion  experiments  were  conducted  utilizing
NASA/USGS Lunar Highlands Simulant with particle diameters ≤ 25 m.  Figure 2 shows a scanning
electron  microscopy  (SEM)  micrograph  of  the  simulant  with  the  rough  surfaces  and  angularity
described in actual lunar dust.  The adhesion-testing apparatus (Figure 3) was previously described in